documents generated by Contractor in connection with this Agreement shall become the 
property of the City, as set forth below.   

3. Compensation. Upon completion of all Services, the City shall pay Contractor for all fees and 

expenses for all Services herein provided in an amount not to exceed Thirty Eight Thousand 
Dollars ($38,000.00). Contractor shall submit an invoice to the City upon the completion of all 
Services.  The invoice shall be sent to: public.works@bloomington.in.gov or to Public Works 
Department, 401 N. Morton Street, Suite 120, Bloomington, IN 47404. Invoices may be sent

[...]

UU3.01UU CONTRACTOR shall provide services as specified in Attachment A, “Scope of Work”, attached hereto and 
incorporated into this Agreement. 

UU3.02UU Upon the submittal of approved claims, CITY shall compensate CONTRACTOR in a lump sum not to exceed One 
Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Dollars ($ 133,330.00).  The CITY may withhold payment, in whole or 
in part, to the extent necessary to protect itself from a loss on account of any of the following: 

Defective work. 

Evidence indicating the probable filing of claims by other parties against CONTRACTOR which may adversely affect